the said proposed streets is over loo feet in width, and such right of way is occupied 
at such points by four main running tracks, together with embankments and slopes, as 
well as telegraph, telephone and transmission lines. 

That over said tracks there are operated daily one hundred and thirty-eight (138) 
trains, some of which run at high rates of speed between Long Island City and 
Jamaica. 

That First street is now physically opened . souat of the railroad, but is not 
physically opened or used north of the railroad. That immediately north of the railroad

[...]

about two hundred (200) feet west of First street. 

That the travel across the railroad at Fourth str,et is very light; observation 
between 7 a. m. and 7 p. m. on March 23, 1908, showing that but twenty-nine (29) 
vehicles passed under the railroad and four hundred and twenty-seven (427) pedes-
trians, about three hundred (soo) of whom were school children. 

That the crossings at Woodside avenue and at Fourth street, as well as the 
crossing at Riker avenue and the crossing at Fifth street, which also runs south from 
Anderson avenue to Riker avenue and further south, are amply sufficient to acconuno-